

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This MOU is entered at BCIP Kalkaji, New Delhi June, 2023

Agreement for the use of clinical facilities of Pushpawati Singhania Hospital & Research Institute (PSRI Hospital) for practical training of Bachelor of Physiotherapy and Master of Physiotherapy students of Banarsidas Chandiwala Institute of Physiotherapy, Managed Under the aegis of Banarsidas Chandiwala Sewa Smarak Trust, affiliated to Guru Govind Singh Indraprastha University, recognized by Delhi Council of Physiotherapy and Occupational Therapy.

This Agreement is entered into on 15th June 2023 between Banarsidas Chandiwala Institute of Physiotherapy, Chandiwala Estate, Maa Anandmai Marg, Kalkaji, New Delhi 110019 and Pushpawati Singhania Hospital & Research Institute (PSRI Hospital), Press Enclave Marg, J Pocket, Phase II, Sheikh Sarai, New Delhi, Delhi 110017.

Banarsidas Chandiwala Institute of Physiotherapy, has approached Banarsidas Chandiwala Institute of Medical Sciences to allow use of clinical, hospital beds facilities for providing practical for their students (BPT/MPT).

Pushpawati Singhania Hospital & Research Institute (PSRI Hospital) has agreed to allow the students of BCIP to use clinical facilities for gaining needed education in the field of Physiotherapy and Research.

Both parties have been in joint discussions and sharing common understanding, commitment and the vision to enhance clinical practice and Research in hospital setup.

For this purpose, the two intend to explore and work continuously in the following areas.

 Integration of specialized technology advancement and innovative practices under physiotherapy to all the students and faculty members.





- Strengthening various aspects of advanced clinical learning for betterment of budding physiotherapy professionals to meet better learning outcomes through resource sharing.
- Ensure better interaction between college students and faculty members by allowing students of BCIP to create their own experience in hospital setup.
- This MOU shall be valid for thirty-six (36) months, commencing on the effective date of this MOU. Before the expiry of the MOU and based on mutual consent between the parties, the term of this MOU may be extended further.
- BCIP will encourage the students or group of students who want to explore further
 and utilize Pushpawati Singhania Hospital & Research Institute (PSRI Hospital)
 services for value addition in their profile.

The Memorandum of Understanding and cooperation reflects the commitment of Banarsidas Chandiwala Institute of Physiotherapy, Kalkaji, New Delhi and **Pushpawati Singhania Hospital** & Research Institute (PSRI Hospital) Press Enclave Marg, J Pocket, Phase II, Sheikh Sarai, New Delhi, Delhi 110017.

To develop a long and truthful relationship between the hospital and Academia. It is therefore understood and agreed that neither institute wishes to be legally bound by the Memorandum but may explore the possibility of entering into formal arrangements in the future in terms of mutual discussions.

The Court jurisdiction for all intents will be at New Delhi, though the Memorandum implies no objection including financial on either institution/party herein, and either side can pull out of the MOU at any time to given a written information to the other party.

In witness where of the parties here to have unto set and subscribed their respective hands the day and year first here in above written.

First party Widhi

Nidhi Kalra
Officiating In-charge
Banarsidas Chandiwala Institute of Physiotherapy
Chandiwala Estate, Kalkaji, New Delhi-110019

Second party
Pushpawali Singhahia Abspital & Research Institute
(A Multi Speciality Hospital)
Press Enclave Marg, Sheikh Sarai-II
New Delhi-110017,
Regn. No.: 222

